

No. 16-1067

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

CHARLES MURPHY,
PETITIONER,

v.

ROBERT SMITH AND GREGORY FULK,
RESPONDENTS.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

LISA MADIGAN
*Attorney General
State of Illinois*
DAVID L. FRANKLIN*
Solicitor General
BRETT E. LEGNER
Deputy Solicitor General
MARY ELLEN MARGARET WELSH
KAITLYN N. CHENEVERT
SARAH A. HUNGER
Assistant Attorneys General
100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-5376

* *Counsel of Record* *dfranklin@atg.state.il.us*

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. The PLRA’s text requires that the attorney’s fee award be satisfied from the judgment, with the defendant liable for any fees in excess of 25 percent of the judgment.	7
A. The text of § 1997e(d)(2) does not confer discretion on the district court to choose a portion to be applied from the judgment.	7
B. Section 1997e(d) as a whole supports respondents’ interpretation.	16
C. Petitioner fails to overcome the presumption against fee-shifting.	18
II. The legislative history of § 1997e(d)(2) confirms respondents’ interpretation.	21
III. The nondiscretionary interpretation of § 1997e(d)(2) promotes the purposes of the PLRA.	23
A. The nondiscretionary interpretation of § 1997e(d)(2) discourages prisoners from filing marginal lawsuits.	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

B. The nondiscretionary interpretation
of § 1997e(d)(2) reduces the cost to
governments of prison litigation.26

C. The remaining arguments of petitioner
and his amici lack merit.28

CONCLUSION.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	18–19
<i>Baker Botts L.L.P. v. ASARCO LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2158 (2015)	18, 20
<i>Barnhart v. Sigeman Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	7
<i>Berrian v. City of New York</i> , No. 13CV1719 DLC, 2014 WL 6604641 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2014).....	10
<i>Blanchard v. Bergeron</i> , 489 U.S. 87 (1989)	19
<i>Boesing v. Spiess</i> , 540 F.3d 886 (8th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Bofinger v. Tuyes</i> , 120 U.S. 198 (1887)	8
<i>Boivin v. Black</i> , 225 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001)	17
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011)	30
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	11
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Foulk v. Charrier</i> , 262 F.3d 687 (8th Cir. 2001).....	23, 30
<i>Hadix v. Johnson</i> , 230 F.3d 840 (6th Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	28
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	11
<i>Johnson v. Daley</i> , 339 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 2003) (en banc)	4, 15
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	24
<i>Kahle v. Leonard</i> , 563 F.3d 736 (8th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Kelly v. Wengler</i> , 822 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>Kensu v. Buskirk</i> , No. 13-10279, 2016 WL 6465890 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 1, 2016)	12
<i>Key v. Kight</i> , No. 6:14-CV-39, 2017 WL 915133 (S.D. Ga. Mar. 8, 2017), report and recommendation adopted, No. 6:14-CV-39, 2017 WL 1128601 (S.D. Ga. Mar. 24, 2017)	12
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	16
<i>King v. Zamiara</i> , 788 F.3d 207 (6th Cir. 2015).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)	7, 7–8
<i>Martin v. Hadix</i> , 527 U.S. 343 (1999)	16, 19
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013)	18
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010)	20
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000)	18
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of the Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011)	16
<i>Mohamed v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012)	21
<i>Morrison v. Davis</i> , 88 F. Supp. 2d 799 (S.D. Ohio 2000), amended in part, 195 F. Supp. 2d 1019 (S.D. Ohio 2001)	10–11
<i>Murphy v. Gilman</i> , No. 03-145, 2008 WL 2139611 (W.D. Mich. May 20, 2008)	10, 12
<i>Parker v. Conway</i> , 581 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	16
<i>Pennsylvania v. Del. Valley Citizens’ Council for Clean Air</i> , 478 U.S. 546 (1986)	29
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010)	19, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002)	24
<i>Riley v. Kurtz</i> , 361 F.3d 906 (6th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Shepherd v. Goord</i> , 662 F.3d 603 (2d Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Siggers-El v. Barlow</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 811 (E.D. Mich. 2006)	10
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	28
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983)	28
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Rigsby</i> , 137 S. Ct. 436 (2016)	8
<i>Summit Valley Indus., Inc. v. Local 112,</i> <i>United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am.</i> , 456 U.S. 717 (1982)	18
<i>Texas Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs</i> <i>v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)	15–16
<i>Thompson v. Torres</i> , No. CIV. A. 00-10981-RWZ, 2010 WL 4919058 (D. Mass. Nov. 29, 2010).....	12
<i>United States v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 200 (2001)	16
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 569 U.S. 88 (2013)	20
<i>Venegas v. Mitchell</i> , 495 U.S. 82 (1990)	26
<i>Walker v. Bain</i> , 257 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 2001).....	23, 24, 30
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006)	17, 24, 27
Statutes:	
12 U.S.C. § 1821a(c)(1)	9
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-3(a)	9
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(g)(3)(B)	9
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)	18, 26
18 U.S.C. § 3626(f)(4)	26
26 U.S.C. § 6322	9
28 U.S.C. § 1915A	26
28 U.S.C. § 3201(a)	9
42 U.S.C. § 1988	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a)(1)	17
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(d)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(d)(1)	16–17, 18
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(d)(2)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(d)(3)	4, 17
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(d)(4)	17, 20, 25, 29
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(e)	26
Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104–134, 110 Stat. 1321 (1996)	22
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 52-251b	30
740 ILCS 23/5(c)	30
745 ILCS 10/9-102	3
1 Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 5, § 4683	30
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 20.107	30

Legislative Materials:

Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995, S. 1279, 104th Cong., § 7(d)(2) (1995)	21
H.R. 2076, 104th Cong. § 7(d)(2) (public print, Oct. 10, 1995)	21
H.R. Rep. No. 104-378, at 71 (Dec. 1, 1995) (Conf. Rep.)	21–22
H.R. Res. 289, 104th Cong. (1995)	21
141 Cong. Rec. S7526 (May 25, 1995)	24
141 Cong. Rec. S14317 (Sept. 26, 1995)	27
141 Cong. Rec. S14413 (Sept. 27, 1995)	24
141 Cong. Rec. S14419 (Sept. 27, 1995)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

141 Cong. Rec. S14627 (Sept. 29, 1995)	27
141 Cong. Rec. S14646 (Sept. 29, 1995)	27
141 Cong. Rec. S18136 (Dec. 7, 1995).....	22
141 Cong. Rec. S18296 (Dec. 8, 1995).....	22
141 Cong. Rec. H15166–67 (Dec. 19, 1995).....	22
 Other Authorities:	
47 Am. Jur. <i>Judgments</i> § 443 (1995).....	8
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014)	8
Brian T. Fitzpatrick, <i>Do Class Action Lawyers Make Too Little?</i> , 158 U. Pa. L. Rev. 2043 (2010)	20, 29
Model Rules of Professional Conduct r. 6.1 (Am. Bar Ass’n 2014)	26
Bernard D. Reams, Jr. & William H. Manz, <i>A Legislative History of the Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321</i> (1997)	22
